

06-4216-cv

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

MAHER ARAR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

- v. -

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States, LARRY D. THOMPSON, formerly Acting Deputy Attorney General, TOM RIDGE, Secretary of State of Homeland Security, J. SCOTT BLACKMAN, formerly Regional Director of the Regional Office of Immigration and Naturalization Services, PAULA CORRIGAN, Regional Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement,

(For continuation of caption see inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLACEMENT BRIEF OF RETIRED FEDERAL JUDGES AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

(See inside cover for list of amici curiae)

Aziz Huq
Brennan Center for Justice at
NYU School of Law
161 Avenue of the Americas 12th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 992-8632

Sidney S. Rosdeitcher,
Counsel of Record
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind,
Wharton & Garrison LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

EDWARD J. McELROY, formerly District Director of Immigration and Naturalization Services for New York District, and now Customs Enforcement, ROBERT MUELLER, Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, JOHN DOE 1-10, Federal Bureau of Investigation and/or Immigration and Naturalization Service Agents, JAMES W. ZIGLAR, formerly Commissioner for Immigration and Naturalization Services, UNITED STATES,
Defendants-Appellees.

AMICI CURIAE

The Honorable John J. Gibbons

The Honorable Shirley M. Hufstedler

The Honorable Nathaniel R. Jones

The Honorable Timothy K. Lewis

The Honorable H. Lee Sarokin

The Honorable William S. Sessions

The Honorable Patricia M. Wald

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of the Amici 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument 4

I. THE JUDICIAL BRANCH IS ASSIGNED THE TASK OF
PROVIDING A CHECK ON UNCONSTITUTIONAL OR
UNLAWFUL EXECUTIVE CONDUCT AND ENFORCING
FEDERALLY PROTECTED INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS..... 4

II. NATIONAL SECURITY AND FOREIGN AFFAIRS ARE NOT
SPECIAL FACTORS COUNSELING AGAINST A *BIVENS*
REMEDY 8

 A. The Judiciary Enforces the Constitution Against Executive
Abuses Notwithstanding Claims that National Security and
Foreign Affairs Are Implicated 9

 B. Current *Bivens* Jurisprudence Confirms that Arar Is Entitled to
a *Bivens* Remedy..... 20

Conclusion 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 532 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008)	2, 14, 15, 17, 20, 22
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	2
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944)	19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	18
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	6
<i>Bivens v. Six Unnamed Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	2, 7, 25
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	13, 14, 17
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	7
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814)	10
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	22
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1968)	25
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	8

<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	8, 20
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	6
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	7, 18
<i>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	15, 16
<i>Doe v. Tenet</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	8
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	11
<i>Elmaghraby v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 04 CV 1409 (JG) (SMG), 2005 U.S. Dist. Ct. LEXIS 21434 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2005).....	12, 13
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	10, 11
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972).....	18
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	3, 13
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	12
<i>Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	7
<i>The Julia</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 181 (1814).....	10
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	17
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).....	9, 10

<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	7, 15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1804)	5, 6
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	4
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1863).....	10
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	18, 19
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801)	10
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876).....	8
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	17
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	12
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	8
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	6, 7, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	7
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007)	8, 21, 22, 23
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	11

STATUTES

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 2242, 112 Stat. 2681-822.....	19
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 *Annals of Cong.* 439 (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....5

Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, Dep’t of State, *Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2002* (2003)..... 24

Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, Dep’t of State, *Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2007* (2008)..... 24

Comm. Against Torture, Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 19 of the Convention: United States of America (May 6, 2005), U.N. Doc. CAT/C/48/Add.3..... 19, 20

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment art. 3, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85..... 19

Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, *Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction, Substantive Rights, and the War on Terror*, 120 Harv. L. Rev. 2029 (2007) 7

The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Isaac Kramnick ed., 1987).....5

Human Rights Watch, *World Report 2008* 24

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14 8
